

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 20-0603

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

TRENTON MATTHEW LARSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable James P. Reynolds, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
ROY BROWN
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
Roy.brown@mt.gov

LEO GALLAGHER
Lewis and Clark County Attorney
MELISSA BROCH
Deputy County Attorney
228 Broadway
Helena, MT 59601

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
ALEXANDER H. PYLE
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

I. Facts related to Larson’s electronic devices2

II. Facts related to the suppression motion.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT9

This Court should affirm the district court’s denial of Larson’s suppression
motion9

 A. Connie was not acting as a government agent when seized the
 electronics.....10

 1. Connie did not act as a government agent when she seized
 electronics from Larson pursuant to her house rules12

 2. Connie did not act as a government agent when she
 subsequently seized two thumb drives from Larson.....14

 B. The exclusionary rule does not apply to the electronics that
 Connie seized18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	10, 13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	12
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	11
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 244 Mont. 312, 797 P.2d 893 (1990)	19
<i>State v. Funkhouser</i> , 2020 MT 175, 400 Mont. 373, 467 P.3d 574	10
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 2017 MT 236, 388 Mont. 533, 402 P.3d 1224	10
<i>State v. Long</i> , 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153 (1985)	11, 19
<i>State v. Malkuch</i> , 2007 MT 60, 336 Mont. 219, 154 P.3d 558	passim
<i>State v. Staker</i> , 2021 MT 151, 404 Mont. 307, 489 P.3d 489	10
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 2020 MT 260, 401 Mont. 511, 474 P.3d 318	9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Cleaveland</i> , 38 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 688 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>United States v. Walther</i> , 652 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1981)	12, 15

Other Authorities

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 10 10, 11
Art. II, § 1110, 11

United States Constitution

Amend. IV 10, 11
